the five-year period are extrapolated using long-term growth rates applicable to the individual CGUs.

The key assumptions in determining the cash flows for the TBG SA Group include sales growth and cost increases. Sales growth
is modelled on a bottom-up, customer-by-customer basis. The key assumptions reflect past experience. Cash flow projections
beyond the five-year period were extrapolated using a long-term growth rate of 5% per annum (2017: 5% per annum; 2016: 2%
per annum). Pre-tax cash flow projections are discounted using a pre-tax discount rate of 17.7% (2017: pre-tax discount rate of
17.7%; 2016: pre-tax discount rate of 12.93%), adjusted for relevant risks.

The directors believe that any reasonable possible change in the key assumptions on which the recoverable amounts are based
would not cause the total carrying amount to materially exceed the total recoverable amount. A sensitivity analysis of a 1%
increase in discount rate or a 1% decrease in cash flows was performed and these did not give rise to an impairment.

11. INTANGIBLE ASSETS
Net carrying value

2018

Computer
software

R’000

Patents and
 trademarks

R’000

Publishing
rights and titles

R’000
Total

R’000
Cost

Opening balance 66,854 77,523 787,934 932,311
Additions 6,554 – 7,212 13,766
Disposals (4,680) – (5,263) (9,943)
Reclassifications and transfers* 362 – – 362

Balance at 30 June 2018 69,090 77,523 789,883 936,496
Accumulated amortisation
Opening balance 65,136 14,545 77,090 156,771
Amortisation charged for the year 6,400 720 9,317 16,437
Disposals (4,677) – (5,263) (9,940)
Reclassifications and transfers* 271 (720) 26 (423)
Balance at 30 June 2018 67,130 14,545 81,170 162,845

Carrying amount
As at 30 June 2018 1,960 62,978 708,713 773,651

Net carrying value

2017

Computer
software

R’000

Patents and
 trademarks

R’000

Publishing
rights and titles

R’000
Total

R’000
Cost

Opening balance 67,713 77,523 775,649 920,885
Additions 2,754 140 21,270 24,164
Disposals (3,626) (140) (8,985) (12,751)
Reclassifications and transfers* 13 – – 13
Balance at 30 June 2017 66,854 77,523 787,934 932,311

Accumulated amortisation
Opening balance 62,303 14,545 73,328 150,176
Amortisation charged for the year 6,195 720 7,158 14,073
Disposals (3,107) – (3,351) (6,458)
Reclassifications and transfers* (255) (720) (45) (1,020)

Balance at 30 June 2017 65,136 14,545 77,090 156,771
Carrying amount

As at 30 June 2017 1,718 62,978 710,844 775,540

42

Tiso_Circular_13910_V08_20190919_SA_13h45.indd   42 2019/09/19   14:52

11. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (continued)
Net carrying value

2016

Computer
software

R’000

Patents and
trade marks

R’000

Publishing
rights and titles

R’000
Total

R’000
Cost

Opening balance 65,901 77,523 740,273 883,697
Additions 5,472 – 42,623 48,095
Disposals (6,850) – (5,061) (11,911)
Reclassifications and transfers* 3,190 – (2,186) 1,004

Balance at 30 June 2016 67,713 77,523 775,649 920,885
Accumulated amortisation

Opening balance 58,217 13,646 71,738 143,601
Amortisation charged for the year 6,592 720 6,444 13,756
Disposals (5,783) – (4,854) (10,637)
Reclassifications and transfers* 3,277 179 – 3,456

Balance at 30 June 2016 62,303 14,545 73,328 150,176
Carrying amount

As at 30 June 2016 5,410 62,978 702,321 770,709

*  Reclassifications and transfers have been done across the historic TBG entity. As a result of carving out specific operations from these
presented numbers, the net Rnil effect of the reclassifications and transfers is not reflective in these accounts.

Intangible assets have the following average useful lives:

• Computer software has an average useful life of 1 – 2 years.
• Patents and trademarks have an indefinite useful life.
• Publishing rights and titles have both indefinite and definite useful lives. These vary on a contractual basis.

11.1 Pledged as security
Hypothecation of trademarks were pledged as security during the period, refer to note 17.

[…]

functional currencies. Exposure to the risk of fluctuating foreign currency exchange rates is reduced by TBG SA Group’s policy
to use forward exchange contracts where practical. TBG SA Group does not enter into derivative contracts for speculative
purposes.

At year-end there were no material foreign currency denominated assets or liabilities not covered by forward exchange contracts.
Accordingly, there was no material sensitivity at year end to exchange rate fluctuations.

Interest rate risk

The TBG SA Group is exposed to interest rate risk as entities in the TBG SA Group borrowed funds at both fixed and floating
interest rates. The exposure to interest rates is detailed in the liquidity risk section of this note. TBG SA Group used forward
interest rate contracts to manage this risk.

The sensitivity analysis below was prepared based on the exposure to interest rates at the reporting date. For floating rate
liabilities, the analysis was prepared assuming the amount of unhedged liability outstanding at year end was outstanding for the
whole year. A 100 basis point increase or decrease represents a reasonably possible change in interest rates.

100 basis points change
in interest rates

Increase Decrease
2018 (Loss)/profit (3,552) 3,552
2017 (Loss)/profit (3,434) 3,434
2016 (Loss)/profit (2,728) 2,728

52

Tiso_Circular_13910_V08_20190919_SA_13h45.indd   52 2019/09/19   14:52

27. FAIR VALUE
IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement (“IFRS 13”) requires disclosures relating to fair value measurements using a three-level fair
value hierarchy. The level within which the fair value measurement is categorised in its entirety is determined on the basis of
the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Assessing the significance of a particular input requires
judgement, considering the factors specific to the asset or liability. The following shows financial instruments recognised at fair
value, categorised between those whose fair value is based on: